Scully ST-15
Technical Manual
Single Point Over�ll Prevention
Control Monitor
Scully Signal Company    70 Industrial Way, Wilmington, MA 01887, USA  •  800-272-8559  •  sales@scully.com  •  www.scully.com
ST-15 - Technical Manual
Table of Contents
Page 2.

ST-15 Series Control Units         7.
 3.1   Housings
 3.2   Model Numbering System
ST-15 Module           8.
 4.1   Description
 4.2   Power Requirements
 4.3   Control Circuit Ratings
 4.4   Dynacheck Monitor Lamp
 4.5   Mechanical Installation Of the ST-15 Module
 4.6   Electrical Connections
 4.6.1  Sensor Connections
 4.7   Operation
 4.8   Maintenance
 4.8.1   Thermistor Calibration
ST-15 Systems Using The ST-15 Module       12.
 5.1   ST-15 "L" and "K" Options
 5.1.1  Output Control
 5.1.2  Indicator Lamp Functions (“L” option)
 5.1.3  Control Switch Functions (“K” option)
Table of Contents
Single Point Over�ll Prevention Control Monitor
Page 3.
Tank Vehicle Over�ll Protection         13.
 6.1   Thermistor Sensors
 6.2   Uniprobes
 6.2.1  Tank Vehicle Mounted Sensors
 6.2.2  Temporarily Installed Sensors
 6.2.3  Top Loading - Vapor Recovery Applications
 6.2.4  Loading Arm Mounted Sensors
 6.3   Tank Vehicle Sensor And Socket Installation
 6.3.1  Sensor Types and Their Typical Uses
 6.3.2  Tanker Socket Types
 6.3.3  Vehicle Wiring
 6.4  Loading Rack Equipment Installation
 6.4.1  SC-6A Plug and Cable Assemblies
 6.4.2  SC-1 Series Plug and Cable Assemblies
 6.4.3  SJ- 4R and SJ-4D Sockets
Diagram Appendix
 7.1   DWG 61420 Thermistor and Uniprobe Resistance Measurements  16.
 7.2   DWG 20269 Outline Drawing ST-15 Module     17.
 7.3   DWG 61421 Internal Wiring Diagram ST-15-120/240 EL   18.
 7.4   DWG 61422 Internal Wiring Diagram ST-15-115/240 ELK   19.
 7.5   ST-15 Outline Drawing        20.
 7.6  DWG 61423 Field Wiring Diagram ST-15 Direct Sensor Wiring  21.
 7.7   DWG 61424 Field Wiring Diagram ST-15 with SC-6A    22.
 7.8   DWG 61425 Field Wiring Diagram ST-15 with SC-1    23.
 7.9  WG 61201 Replacement Parts Diagram, ST-15 115VAC   24.
 7.10  DWG 61561 Replacement Parts Diagram, ST-15 240VAC   25.
Functional Safety Proof-Test Checklist        26.
ST-15 - Technical Manual
General
Page 4.
 The Scully ST-15 is an optic or thermistor secondary over�ll prevention control unit that connects to
 vehicles equipped with the Scully model SP-TO two-wire optic sensor or SP-BL (Thermistor
 sensor), BLU (Uniprobe) and BLH series thermistor sensors. The ST-15 outputs Dynacheck®
 signals for automatic and continuous monitoring of system status. In the unlikely event of a fault,
 Scully’s Faylsafe™ system will not permit loading.
 The ST-15 controller is available in an explosion proof and weatherproof housing which is denoted
 by an “E” in the model description.
 Available con�gurations in 115V and corresponding 240V models covered by this manual are listed
 below:
 In Explosion Proof Housings
 ST-15-115-EL     ST-15-240-EL
 ST-15-115-ELK    ST-15-240-ELK
1.1  The ST-15-115H & ST-15-240H Module
 Model ST-15  is the basic single channel modular monitor circuit for use with Scully Thermistor and
 Two-Wire Optic Liquid Level Sensors. This unit is powered by line voltage and provides DPDT relay

3.1  Housings
 ST-15 modules are available in NEMA-7 explosion-proof housings.
3.2 Model Numbering System
 All ST-15 modules in the ST-15 series have model numbers beginning with ST-15-115 or ST-15-240,
 according to the main power supply. The suf�xed letters and numbers describe the optional
 controls and indicators. The letters and numbers used and their interpretations follow:
 Model Con�gurations and Suf�x De�nitions
 “E”  Indicates the ST-15 module has an explosion-proof housing.
 “L”  Indicates the ST-15 module is �tted with indicator lamps.
 “K”  Indicates that the ST-15 unit is �tted with a lockable “Bypass Switch” permitting key
  controller over-ride of automatic over�ll shutdown systems.
ST-15 - Technical Manual
ST-15 Module
Page 8.
4.1 Description
 The model ST-15 is a ST-15 control module for use with Scully Dynaprobe Thermistor, Uniprobe and
 Instant-On Optic Liquid Level Sensors. The module uses the Scully Dynacheck®` system for
 dynamically self-checking the sensor, lead wires and all control circuit components up to 30 times
 per second. The circuit will fail safe (indicating high level) under all expected component or
 power failures.
 The sensor circuitry is intrinsically safe and has been designed so that the control unit can not
 deliver suf�cient energy to the sensor circuit to ignite Class I, Group D, Division 1 hazardous
 materials. The ST-15 module itself is not rated for use in hazardous locations without being
 enclosed in an explosion-proof housing.
4.2 Power Requirements
 The ST-15-115H is designed to operate from 105 -125VAC 50-60 Hz and the ST-15-240H from
 210 - 250VAC 50-60 Hz. Current draw is less than 1/4 ampere for the 115 volt models and less than
 1/8 ampere for the 240 volt models.
4.3 Control Circuit Ratings
 The ST-15 has a DPDT output relay for controlling external alarms and other loads. Contact ratings
 are 5 amperes resistive at 240 VAC. Power relays or motor starters must be used if the controlled
 load exceeds this rating.
4.4 Dynacheck Monitor Lamp
 This �ashing lamp, located on the ST-15 module, provides a visual indication of the Dynamic
 Self-Checking‚ taking place when the ST-15 unit is connected to a “dry” sensor.
 The lamp should �ash every few seconds and will stop �ashing when the sensor is “wet” or if a
 malfunction in the sensor wiring or ST-15 module circuit exists. Burnout of this indicator lamp bulb
 will not impair the operation of the ST-15 module or the Dynamic-Self-Checking function.
 Use only a 12ESB lamp (Scully Part No. 27002) for replacement purposes. The lamp pulls straight
 out of its socket. Do not replace this lamp unless main power has been removed from the ST-15.
4.5 Mechanical Installation Of the ST-15 Module
 The ST-15 module is designed for mounting inside an enclosure suitable for protection against
 damage and environmental conditions to which it will be exposed. Hole locations are shown on
 Diagram 20269, Section 7.2.
Single Point Over�ll Prevention Control Monitor
ST-15 Module
Page 9.
4.6 Electrical Connections